
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE 
 

POLICE NO. : 20-000147 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095456931 

OCN: PQ001365 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

CHANCE D BOLES  )  

12813 Bristol Ave ) CASE NO. 2016-CR 

Grandview, MO 64030 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 09/16/2000 )  

Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT  

WARRANT REQUESTED 
 

Count I. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/from Motor Vehicle, At 

Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-020Y20145213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, 

committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction 

under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo,  in that on or about January 3, 2020, at 1013 

SW Speas Drive, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting 

alone or purposefully in concert with another, knowingly discharged a firearm at a 

habitable structure known as 1013 SW Speas Drive, Blue Springs, Mo 64014. 

 

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 

to exceed fifteen (15) years.  

 

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about January 3, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of 
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Missouri, the defendant  committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in 

Count 1,  all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference,  

and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, 

with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon 

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 

571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections 

for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, 

conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three 

(3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be 

in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 

through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 

Count III. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/from Motor Vehicle, At 

Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-020Y20145213.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, 

committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction 

under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo,  in that on or about January 7, 2020, at 1013 

SW Speas Drive, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting 

alone or purposefully in concert with another, knowingly discharged a firearm at a 

habitable structure known as 1013 SW Speas Drive, Blue Springs, Mo 64014. 

 

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 

to exceed fifteen (15) years.  

 

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about January 7, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon, charged in 

Count 3, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 

committed the foregoing felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the 

knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

 

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a 

period of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 

RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, 

with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 
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Count V. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/from Motor Vehicle, At 

Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-020Y20145213.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, 

committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction 

under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo,  in that on or about January 6, 2020, at 1901 

SE 7th St, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or 

purposefully in concert with another, knowingly discharged a firearm at a habitable 

structure known as 1901 SE 7th Street, Lee's Summit, MO 64063. 

 

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 

to exceed fifteen (15) years.  

 

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about January 6, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in 

Count 5, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 

committed the foregoing felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the 

knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

 

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a 

period of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 

RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, 

with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 

as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 
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  /s/ Alison Schenkelberg 

  Alison Schenkelberg (#69325) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

  321 W. Lexington  

  Independence, MO 64050 

  (816) 881-3582 

  AESchenkelberg@jacksongov.org 

 

WITNESSES: 
1.  DET Chad Albin, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

2.  PO Scott Collins, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

3.     

     

5.  DET Kevin Dibben, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

6.     

   

     

     

    

   

 Melissa Knowles, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

13.  

  

    

    

 

   

19.  PO Stephen Owings, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

20.  DET Michael Reese, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

   

   

   

   

   

 



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 
 
DATE:  01-08-2020 Blue Springs Police Case Number 2020-000165 
 
I, Det. Kevin Lange  a police officer with the Blue Springs Police Department   
knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are 
true. 
    
1.) I have probable cause to believe that on January 3, 2020, at 1013 SW Speas Drive, Blue Springs, 
Jackson County, Mo 64014, Chance D. Boles B/M 09-16-2000, , of 12813 
Bristol Ave, Grandview, Mo 64030 and Atianna J. Chavez W/F 11-28-2001, XXX-XX-2554, 12813 
Bristol Ave, Grandview, Mo 64030 committed one or more criminal offense(s).   
 
2.) The facts supporting this belief are as follows: 
 
On Friday, January 3, 2020 at approximately 1955 hours,  was sitting on her couch 
inside of her residence when she heard three to four shot ring out then hit the house.   
looked outside but did not see any suspects.   was not injured.     
 
Blue Springs Police Officer responded and was able to locate two shell casings in the street and three 
bullet holes in the residence.  The residence which is located on the west side of Speas Drive and faces 
the east had a bullet hole in the east entry storm door.  Another bullet hole was found by the bedroom 
window north of the front door.  A third bullet hole was located to the left (south) side of the single car 
garage.  Officer Kesler photographed the damage and recovered the evidence.   
 

 brother  had responded to the residence advising he had received threats 
from Chance Boles who had threatened to come to the residence to shot at him.   said this was 
an ongoing feud between the two. 
 
On Saturday, January 4, 2020, Mr. Boles sent  a SnapChat audio recording stating, “Listen 
little nigga, first off I only shot three times ‘cause I know (inaudible).  Second off nigga you really don’t’ 
want to go there bro, I sent the address, stop talking, you pull up bro.  I pulled up and shot your shit up, 
now what are you gonna do about it?  As of now you not doing shit, you sitting back and talking to a 
nigga that tried to end your family’s life bitch.”   
 
On Tuesday, January 7, 2020,  contacted the Blue Springs Police Department because he was 
receiving text messages from Mr. Boles indicating he was coming back to the residence to shoot it up 
again.  Officer Brandon Shrout contacted the home owner,  who was leaving and 
advised no one was home.  A short time later at 1034 hours, a “shots fired” was broadcasted at 1013 SW 
Speas Drive.  Reference Property Damage 2020-000165. 
 
A witness described two subjects standing out in the middle of Speas Drive, firing southbound into the 
residence of “1013”, the casually walk northbound towards the intersection of Speas Drive and Windsor 
Court where a silver in color vehicle was parked facing northbound.  The suspects entered the vehicle 
and drove northbound on Speas Drive. 
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The witness described one suspect as a black male, the second, possibly a female who was small and 
dressed in all black.  
 
 Det. Martin Kreisler and myself (Det. Kevin Lange) responded to the crime scene area, (17) shell 
casings were recovered in the street and I photographed the crime scene and collected the shell casings.  
SVU (Special Victim’s Unit) detectives collected the spent rounds within the residence.   
 
Lee's Summit Police Department Det. Michael Reese contacted me advising they had a drive by shooting 
listing Mr. Boles as a suspect also.  This shooting occurred on Monday, January 6, 2020, at 
approximately 0947 hours, reference Assault 2020-000147.  The second suspect was identified as Mr. 
Boles girlfriend, Atianna Chavez.    
  
Lee's Summit Police Department was able to obtain search warrants for Mr. Boles cell phone and 
residence.  The warrant was served, Mr. Boles and Ms. Chavez was detained along with two other 
subjects.   
 
While on scene Ms. Chavez voluntarily agreed to go to Lee's Summit Police Department for an 
interview.  Det. Reese and I transported her to Lee's Summit Police Department Headquarters.  Once in 
the interview, Ms. Chavez was unhandcuffed and Det. Reese read Ms. Chavez her Miranda Warning in 
which she agreed to talk.   
 
After explaining to Ms. Chavez the facts that we had, she confessed to driving her boyfriend, Mr. Boles 
of three years to  parent’s house in her silver 2005 Lexus so he could shot at the house on 
Friday night.     
 
Ms. Chavez said that she drove Mr. Boles back to  parent’s residence on Tuesday morning so 
they both could shoot at  residence.  Ms. Chavez said she was only able to fire off only one 
round from her .380 because it jammed.  She said Mr. Boles fired off at least (15) rounds from his 9mm.   
 
Ms. Chavez also described in detail how she drove Mr. Boles to the residence in Lee's Summit, Mo and 
how she got to fire off at least four or five rounds before her gun jammed and Mr. Boles fired the 
remaining rounds from his 9mm.   
 
Ms. Chavez said the reason she was shooting at both the residences is because she enjoys shooting her 
gun, kind of gives her a adrenaline high.     
 
Ms. Chavez said after the shooting of  residence, they decided to hide their guns at a friend’s 
house in Kansas City, Mo.  Lee's Summit Police Department and Kansas City Police Department were 
able to recover those firearms. 
 
Mr. Boles was Mirandized by Det. Reese in a separate interview but denied any involvement.  Mr. Boles 
did admit that he was a member of the “Bloods”, the “Pyro” set, but is no longer a hitman for them.         
 
3.)  I believe that defendant poses a danger to a crime victim because they used a firearm to shoot 
into a residence twice with no regard for the victim’s safety.   
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Detective Kevin Lange #837                                    /s/ Kevin Lange       
Printed Name    _______________________________ 
                               Signature  
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colored Lexus or a white colored Equinox. described Chance as a skinny black male, with "dreads."  stated he 
always rides passenger and keeps a gun under his seat and one in his pocket. Later  positively identified Chance as Chance 
Boles from his Missouri Department of Revenue photograph taken for his issued driver license. 
 
An interview was then conducted with ,  eldest son. He stated he contacted Atianna Chavez, through Snapchat, 
yesterday on 5 January 2020 to buy some weed.   He knew Atianna because they attended high school together. They got into an 
argument about him wanting a picture of the "weed."  then contacted Chance, to buy some "weed" and sent a message to him 
stating, "cuz yo girl is trippin." Chance sent him an image of "4 nuggs" and told Chance he was "good." Chance responded to Sean 
that he was going to "pull up" since he did not like the way he was talking to his girlfriend. On 6 January 2020 Chance texted him; 
however, he could not remember what he said.  thought he ended the text conversation without any problems; however, at 9:34 AM, 
he received a Snapchat message from Chance, which showed the barrel of a gun, pointing at the front of  s residence.  later 
received a Snapchat message from Chance with stated, "go check yo house."  provided screenshots of the Snapchat 
messages he received from Chance's account. 
 
On Monday, 6 January 2020 Detective J. Treacy issued a Person of Interest for the suspect, Chance Boles, and the suspect vehicle, 2005 
Lexus 330. 
 
On Tuesday, 7 January 2020 the Lee's Summit Police Department requested assistance from various agencies to help look for the suspect, 
including the Grandview Police Department. Two Detective with the Grandview Police Department were staged near the suspect's residence 
at 12813 Bristol Avenue. They observed the suspect, C. Boles, driving the suspect vehicle, 2005 Lexus 330 with license plate ZE4 V4U, up to 
the residence located at 12813 Bristol Avenue. C. Boles parked the vehicle inside the garage which was attached to the residence. Later on, 
the Grandview Detectives watched C. Boles exit the residence and leave in another vehicle. 
 
A search warrant was served at the residence and the following items were located: 
 

• One box of Tulammo .380 ammunition, containing 8 rounds 
• Box of .380 ammunition, containing 9 various rounds of .380 ammunition 
• One spent .380 shell casing 

 
During the search warrant service, Atianna Chavez was detained.  Detectives requested she respond to Police Headquarters to provide a 
statement.   
 
Detective Reese conducted an interview with Atianna.  During the interview, she confessed to shooting approximately 5 rounds into the 
residence.  She also stated that Chance shot approximately 15 rounds into the residence.  Atianna explained the firearms used in the 
shooting were placed into the trunk of the Pontiac at Dre Shelby’s residence. 
 
An interview with Chance was conducted.  He denied any knowledge of the shooting incident, however stated his Snapchat handle is 
“chancethegod1.” 
 
Detectives later located  residence through Missouri DOR and photographed the residence and Pontiac sitting near the 
residence.  The photograph was later provided to Atianna, who positively identified the Pontiac as the vehicle she placed the firearms into. 
 
Detectives conducted surveillance on Andre Shelby’s residence and noticed one black male inside the vehicle.  The black male took a bag out 
of the vehicle and eventually entered a Nissan parked in the street.  A car stop was conducted on the Nissan and consent was later granted to 
search the vehicle.   A purple Nike bag containing a Chiappa .22 caliber handgun and a 9mm Beretta were recovered.  Also recovered was a 
red Chiefs backpack, containing a .380 caliber Bersa Firestorm with drum magazine.  
 
 
 
 

 
  
  
 
 
 
Det. James Treacy #0708     ___/s/ James R. Treacy #0708  
Print Name (Detective)     Signature (Detective) 
 
 



 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE 
 

POLICE NO. : 20-000147 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095456929 

OCN: pq001368 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

ATIANNA J. CHAVEZ  )  

12813 Bristol Ave ) CASE NO. 2016-CR 

Grandview, MO 64030 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 11/28/2001 )  

Race/Sex: W/F )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT  

WARRANT REQUESTED 
 

Count I. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/from Motor Vehicle, At 

Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-020Y20145213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, 

committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction 

under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo,  in that on or about January 3, 2020, at 1013 

SW Speas Drive, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting 

alone or purposefully in concert with another, knowingly discharged a firearm at a 

habitable structure known as 1013 SW Speas Drive, Blue Springs, Mo 64014. 

 

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 

to exceed fifteen (15) years. Pursuant to Section 571.030.9, RSMo, for the first violation a 

person shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of imprisonment for a class B 

felony; for any violation by a prior offender as defined in Section 558.016, RSMo, a person 

shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of imprisonment for a class B felony 

without the possibility of parole, probation, or conditional release for a term of ten (10) 

years; and for any violation by a persistent offender as defined in Section 558.016, RSMo, 

a person shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of imprisonment for a class B 

felony without the possibility of parole, probation, or conditional release. 
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Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about January 3, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in 

Count 1,  all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 

committed the foregoing felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the 

knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

            The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a 

period of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 

RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, 

with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 

Count III. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/from Motor Vehicle, At 

Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-020Y20145213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, 

committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction 

under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo,  in that on or about January 7, 2020, at 1013 

SW Speas Drive, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting 

alone or purposefully in concert with another, knowingly discharged a firearm at a 

habitable structure known as 1013 SW Speas Drive, Blue Springs, Mo 64014. 

 

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 

to exceed fifteen (15) years. Pursuant to Section 571.030.9, RSMo, for the first violation a 

person shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of imprisonment for a class B 

felony; for any violation by a prior offender as defined in Section 558.016, RSMo, a person 

shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of imprisonment for a class B felony 

without the possibility of parole, probation, or conditional release for a term of ten (10) 

years; and for any violation by a persistent offender as defined in Section 558.016, RSMo, 

a person shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of imprisonment for a class B 

felony without the possibility of parole, probation, or conditional release. 

 

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 
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571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about January 7, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon, charged in 

Count 3, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 

committed the foregoing felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the 

knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

 

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a 

period of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 

RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, 

with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 

Count V. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/from Motor Vehicle, At 

Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building (571.030-020Y20145213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, 

committed the class B Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction 

under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo,  in that on or about January 6, 2020, at 1901 

SE 7th St, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or 

purposefully in concert with another, knowingly discharged a firearm at a habitable 

structure known as 1901 SE 7th Street, Lee's Summit, MO 64063. 

 

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 

to exceed fifteen (15) years. Pursuant to Section 571.030.9, RSMo, for the first violation a 

person shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of imprisonment for a class B 

felony; for any violation by a prior offender as defined in Section 558.016, RSMo, a person 

shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of imprisonment for a class B felony 

without the possibility of parole, probation, or conditional release for a term of ten (10) 

years; and for any violation by a persistent offender as defined in Section 558.016, RSMo, 

a person shall be sentenced to the maximum authorized term of imprisonment for a class B 

felony without the possibility of parole, probation, or conditional release. 

 

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about January 6, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon charged in 

Count 5, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 

committed the foregoing felony of Unlawful Use of a Weapon by, with and through, the 
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knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

 

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a 

period of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 

RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, 

with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 

as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 

 

  /s/ Alison Schenkelberg 

  Alison Schenkelberg (#69325) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

  321 W. Lexington  

  Independence, MO 64050 

  (816) 881-3582 

  AESchenkelberg@jacksongov.org 

 

WITNESSES: 
1.  DET Chad Albin, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

2.  PO Scott Collins, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

3.    

     

5.  DET Kevin Dibben, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

6.     

   

     

   Jason Irr, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

10.     
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16.    

 

   

19.  PO Stephen Owings, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

20.  DET Michael Reese, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

21.     

   

   

24.  PO James Tracy, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

25.  DET James Treacy, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

26.     
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The witness described one suspect as a black male, the second, possibly a female who was small and 
dressed in all black.  
 
 Det. Martin Kreisler and myself (Det. Kevin Lange) responded to the crime scene area, (17) shell 
casings were recovered in the street and I photographed the crime scene and collected the shell casings.  
SVU (Special Victim’s Unit) detectives collected the spent rounds within the residence.   
 
Lee's Summit Police Department Det. Michael Reese contacted me advising they had a drive by shooting 
listing Mr. Boles as a suspect also.  This shooting occurred on Monday, January 6, 2020, at 
approximately 0947 hours, reference Assault 2020-000147.  The second suspect was identified as Mr. 
Boles girlfriend, Atianna Chavez.    
  
Lee's Summit Police Department was able to obtain search warrants for Mr. Boles cell phone and 
residence.  The warrant was served, Mr. Boles and Ms. Chavez was detained along with two other 
subjects.   
 
While on scene Ms. Chavez voluntarily agreed to go to Lee's Summit Police Department for an 
interview.  Det. Reese and I transported her to Lee's Summit Police Department Headquarters.  Once in 
the interview, Ms. Chavez was unhandcuffed and Det. Reese read Ms. Chavez her Miranda Warning in 
which she agreed to talk.   
 
After explaining to Ms. Chavez the facts that we had, she confessed to driving her boyfriend, Mr. Boles 
of three years to  parent’s house in her silver 2005 Lexus so he could shot at the house on 
Friday night.     
 
Ms. Chavez said that she drove Mr. Boles back to  parent’s residence on Tuesday morning so 
they both could shoot at  residence.  Ms. Chavez said she was only able to fire off only one 
round from her .380 because it jammed.  She said Mr. Boles fired off at least (15) rounds from his 9mm.   
 
Ms. Chavez also described in detail how she drove Mr. Boles to the residence in Lee's Summit, Mo and 
how she got to fire off at least four or five rounds before her gun jammed and Mr. Boles fired the 
remaining rounds from his 9mm.   
 
Ms. Chavez said the reason she was shooting at both the residences is because she enjoys shooting her 
gun, kind of gives her a adrenaline high.     
 
Ms. Chavez said after the shooting of  residence, they decided to hide their guns at a friend’s 
house in Kansas City, Mo.  Lee's Summit Police Department and Kansas City Police Department were 
able to recover those firearms. 
 
Mr. Boles was Mirandized by Det. Reese in a separate interview but denied any involvement.  Mr. Boles 
did admit that he was a member of the “Bloods”, the “Pyro” set, but is no longer a hitman for them.         
 
3.)  I believe that defendant poses a danger to a crime victim because they used a firearm to shoot 
into a residence twice with no regard for the victim’s safety.   
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STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 
LSPD Complaint: 20-174 

Date: January 8th, 2020 

I, Detective James Treacy, an investigator with the Lee’s Summit, Missouri Department of Police, upon my oath, and under penalties of 
perjury, state as follows: 

1. I have probable cause to believe that on 1/06/2020, Atianna J. Chavez, W/F, 11/28/2001, XXX-XX-2554, at 1901 SE 7th St., Lee’s 
Summit, Missouri, Jackson County Missouri, committed one or more criminal offenses.

2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 6 January 2020, Patrol Officer M. Knowles was dispatched to the area of Southeast Cumberland Drive and Southeast Shenandoah 
Drive, Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri on reported drive-by shooting that occurred at 1901 Southeast 7th Street, Lee's Summit, 
Jackson County, Missouir 64063. 

Officer M. Knowles arrived on scene and noticed a black GMC Denali, parked in the driveway of 1901 Southeast 7th Street, which had 
holes in the rear passenger side window and rear passenger door. Officer M. Knowles contacted the homeowner at the address, who was 
identified as .  explained to Officer Knowles and Detectives on scene, that she was in her bathroom, 
getting ready to take a shower when the glass door to the shower, suddenly shattered.  She stated she heard "fireworks" and dropped to 
the floor in her Master Bedroom closet.  She heard a vehicle, outside the residence, leave the residence and she went to check on her 
two children, who were also inside the residence.   stated she does not have any drama, however has four teenage boys who 
live at the residence. 

Detectives processed the scene for evidence and located seventeen (17) spent (fired), 9mm casings, two (2) spent (fired), .380 casings 
and one (1) live .380 round laying in the street to the west of the residence. Eight (8) bullet holes were located on the west side of the 
residence and four (4) bullet holes in the GMC Denali. One (1) bullet hole was located in a neighbor's residence, at 1904 Southeast 7th 
Street. 

Officers contacted construction workers in a construction office on the southeast corner of Southeast Shenandoah Drive and Southeast 
Cumberland Drive. One (1) of the witnesses stated he was sitting in his office, when he heard the sound of shots being fired.  The 
witness got up and looked out the window of the trailer. He noticed a male (unknown race), wearing a "light gray hoodie" standing in the 
road across the street. The witness said the male had his right arm raised in the air; however, he could not tell if anything was in his 
hand.  The male turned toward the witness and moved like he got into a vehicle; however, it was hidden from view by a tree at the 
entrance to the neighborhood. A moment later a gray colored, four (4) door sedan "took off." 

A second witness was contacted who stated he was inside his work building when he heard, what sounded like gunshots, outside.  He 
exited the office trailer and saw a silver colored Lexus facing west on Southeast Shenandoah Drive. He got into his vehicle and started to 
follow the suspect vehicle as it traveled west on Southeast Shenandoah Drive. He provided a Missouri license plate of "ZE4 V4U" and 
said the vehicle was a silver colored Lexus 330.  The vehicle traveled to US 50 Highway and accelerated to approximately eighty-five 
miles per hour (85 mph). The witness was not comfortable following the suspect vehicle and exited onto Missouri 291 Highway as the 
suspect vehicle continued west on US 50 Highway. 

A check of the Missouri license plate ZE4 V4U showed the license plate registered to: 

Stacie Chavez TOD (tranfer on death to) Atianna Chavez 
12813 Bristol Avenue, Grandview, Missouri 
Vehicle: 2005 Lexus 330 

While on scene at the victim's residence, Detectives contacted one (1) of  juvenile sons who provided information about a 
female on Snapchat, who he believed to be involved.  The female's name was "Atianna" and the Snapchat handle is "atiee39." The 
juvenile son then provided a Snapchat conversation he was provided from Snapchat handle "My Brother Sir." The conversation showed 
a picture of the Snapchat name "Chance," with a Snapchat handle of "chancecthegod1."  The following is the messages from 
"chancethegod1:" 

• "He told me to pull up"
• "I asked for (appeared to be an emoji of a gas pump)"
• "That nigga said bring Sean (23 emojis of a crying-laughing emoji)"
• "He said korey got his addy"

Detectives contacted Grandview, Missouri, Police Department in an attempt to identify Chance.  Grandview Police Department stated 
they had located a male named Chance, who was associated to the same address listed on the registration of the suspect vehicle.  They 
provided the name of Chance Boles (SSN: XXX-XX-2459, DOB: 16 September 2000). A check of Chance's Missouri Department of 
Revnue entry showed him to have an address of 12813 Bristol Avenue, Grandview, Missouri, which was the same address that the 
suspect vehicle was registerd to as well. 

Detectives interviewed , who is one of ' sons. He was not present during the incident; however, stated his 
brother  had attempted to buy some "weed," on 5 January 2020, from Chance's girlfriend, Atianna.  talked to Atianna through 
text messages.  told Atianna he wanted to see the weed and Atianna told Sean, "pussy ass, you know what it looks like, you always 
hit me asking what it looks like."  responded to Atianna that she needed "to go get your pussy checked." Atianna told Chance what 
Sean had said to her and made Chance upset.  stated that Chance and Atianna lived together and they drove either a silver 



colored Lexus or a white colored Equinox.  described Chance as a skinny black male, with "dreads."  stated he 
always rides passenger and keeps a gun under his seat and one in his pocket. Later,  positively identified Chance as Chance 
Boles from his Missouri Department of Revenue photograph taken for his issued driver license. 
 
An interview was then conducted with ,  eldest son. He stated he contacted Atianna Chavez, through Snapchat, 
yesterday on 5 January 2020 to buy some "weed."  He knew Atianna because they attended high school together. They got into an 
argument about him wanting a picture of the "weed."   then contacted Chance, to buy some "weed" and sent a message to him 
stating, "cuz yo girl is trippin." Chance sent him an image of "4 nuggs" and  told Chance he was "good." Chance responded to  
that he was going to "pull up" since he did not like the way he was talking to his girlfriend. On 6 January 2020 Chance texted him; 
however, he could not remember what he said.  thought he ended the text conversation without any problems; however, at 9:34 AM, 
he received a Snapchat message from Chance, which showed the barrel of a gun, pointing at the front of  's residence.   later 
received a Snapchat message from Chance with stated, "go check yo house." K. Matlock provided screenshots of the Snapchat 
messages he received from Chance's account. 
 
On Monday, 6 January 2020 Detective J. Treacy issued a Person of Interest for the suspect, Chance Boles, and the suspect vehicle, 2005 
Lexus 330. 
 
On Tuesday, 7 January 2020 the Lee's Summit Police Department requested assistance from various agencies to help look for the suspect, 
including the Grandview Police Department. Two Detective with the Grandview Police Department were staged near the suspect's residence 
at 12813 Bristol Avenue. They observed the suspect, C. Boles, driving the suspect vehicle, 2005 Lexus 330 with license plate ZE4 V4U, up to 
the residence located at 12813 Bristol Avenue. C. Boles parked the vehicle inside the garage which was attached to the residence. Later on, 
the Grandview Detectives watched C. Boles exit the residence and leave in another vehicle. 
 
A search warrant was served at the residence and the following items were located: 
 

• One box of Tulammo .380 ammunition, containing 8 rounds 
• Box of .380 ammunition, containing 9 various rounds of .380 ammunition 
• One spent .380 shell casing 
• Two light gray hoodies 

 
During the search warrant service, Atianna Chavez was detained.  Detectives requested she respond to Police Headquarters to provide a 
statement.   
 
Detective Reese conducted an interview with Atianna.  During the interview, she confessed to shooting approximately 5 rounds into the 
residence.  She also stated that Chance shot approximately 15 rounds into the residence.   Atianna explained the firearms used in the 
shooting were placed into the trunk of the Pontiac at Dre Shelby’s residence. 
 
An interview with Chance was conducted.  He denied any knowledge of the shooting incident, however stated his Snapchat handle is 
“chancethegod1.” 
 
Detectives later located  residence through Missouri DOR and photographed the residence and Pontiac sitting near the 
residence.  The photograph was later provided to Atianna, who positively identified the Pontiac as the vehicle she placed the firearms into. 
 
Detectives conducted surveillance on Andre Shelby’s residence and noticed one black male inside the vehicle.  The black male took a bag out 
of the vehicle and eventually entered a Nissan parked in the street.  A car stop was conducted on the Nissan and consent was later granted to 
search the vehicle.   A purple Nike bag containing a Chiappa .22 caliber handgun and a 9mm Beretta were recovered.  Also recovered was a 
red Chiefs backpack, containing a .380 caliber Bersa Firestorm with drum magazine.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  
 
 
 
Det. James Treacy #0708     ___/s/ James R. Treacy #0708  
Print Name (Detective)     Signature (Detective) 
 
 




